| UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE                   |
|---|
| BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD                    |
| GOOGLE, INC.,<br>Petitioner,                                |
| v.  |
| UNILOC USA, INC. and UNILOC LUXEMBOURG S.A., Patent Owners. |
|   |
| Case IPR2017-01685 Patent 7,805,948                         |

## **DECLARATION OF WILLIAM C EASTTOM II**



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I.   | INTRODUCTION  |
|------|---|
| II.  | BACKGROUND AND QUALIFICATIONS   |
| III. | LEGAL STANARDS USED IN MY ANALYSIS  |
|      | A. Obviousness  |
|      | B. Priority Date  |
|      | C. Person of Ordinary Skill in the Art  |
|      | D. Broadest Reasonable Interpretation   |
| IV.  | OVERVIEW OF THE '948 PATENT   |
| V.   | CLAIM CONSTRUCTION  |
|      | A. "generating a conference call request responsively to a single request by the conference call requester"   |
|      | B. The "conference call request" must identify "each of the indicated potential targets"  |
| VI.  | GOOGLE'S CITED REFERENCES   |
|      | A. Tanigawa (Ex. 1014)14  |
|      | B. Liversidge (Ex. 1004)  |
| VII. | VALIDITY ANALYSIS21   |
|      | A. The Proposed Combination Fails to Disclose and Teaches Away From "generating a conference call request responsively to a single request by the conference call requester, said conference call request identifying each of the potential targets for said conference call request"21 |
|      | B. The Petitioner Improperly Picks and Chooses Teaching of Reference to the Exclusion of the Teachings of the References as a Whole   |



|      | C. The Petitioner's Propose Combination Renders Tanigawa Inoperab | le for |
|------|---|--------|
|      | its Intended Purpose  | 24     |
|      | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                             |        |
| VIII | CONCLUSION  | 25     |



I, Chuck Easttom, hereby declare as follows:

## I. INTRODUCTION

- 1. My name is William Charles Easttom II (Chuck Easttom) and I have been retained by Uniloc, USA, Inc., and Uniloc Luxembourg S.A. ("Uniloc" or the "Patent Owner") to provide my expert opinions regarding U.S. Patent No. 7,804,948 (the '948 Patent). In particular, I have been asked to opine on whether a person of ordinary skill in the art (POSITA) at the time the inventions described in the '948 patent were conceived would have found Claims 1-4, 6-8, 18, 21, and 22 ("Challenged Claims") as obvious in light of the following referenced cited in IPR2017-01685:
  - EX1014, U.S. Patent No. 7,233,589 to Tanigawa ("*Tanigawa*")
  - EX1004, U.S. Patent Pub. No. 2002/0076025 to Liversidge ("Liversidge")
- 2. Based on my review of the prior art then available, my understanding of the relevant of the relevant requirements of patent law, and my decades of experience in the field of computer science including communications systems, it is my opinion that the Challenged Claims would not have been obvious in light *Tanigawa* and *Liversidge*.
- 3. I am being compensated for my time at my standard consulting rate of \$300 per hour. I am also being reimbursed for expenses that I incur during the course of this work. Apart from that, I have no financial interest in



Uniloc. My compensation is not contingent upon the results of my study or the substance of my opinions.

## II. BACKGROUND AND QUALIFICATIONS

- 4. In my over 25 years of computer industry experience I have had extensive experience in communications systems, including data networks in general that have messaging capabilities. I hold 42 industry certifications, which include (among others) certifications networking. I have authored 24 computer science books, several of which deal with networking topics. I am also the sole named inventor on thirteen patents.
- 5. A more detailed description of my professional qualifications, including a list of publications, teaching, and professional activities, is contained in my curriculum vitae, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

### III. LEGAL STANARDS USED IN MY ANALYSIS

6. Although I am not an attorney and I do not offer any legal opinions in this proceeding, I have been informed of and relied on certain legal principles in reaching the opinions set forth in this Declaration.

#### A. Obviousness

7. I understand that a patent claim is invalid if the differences between the subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter as



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

